Currency exposure of financial (liabilities)/assets net of

those denominated in functional currency – (1,585) 9 (2) 64 (1,514)

Firm commitments in foreign currencies – (18) – – – (18)

Derivative financial instruments
Foreign exchange forwards – – 798 – – 798
Currency exposure – (1,603) 807 (2) 64 (734)

In addition to the above, the Company entered into foreign exchange forward contracts of
US$2,100,000 and EUR600,000 (2017: US$3,286,000) to manage the currency exposure arising
from foreign currency forward purchases made by its subsidiaries.

1 5 5

D E L F I  L I M I T E D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis to foreign exchange movement

Assuming that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant, a change of the United
States Dollar against the following currencies at the balance sheet date will increase/(decrease)
profit after tax by the amounts shown below:

The Group The Company
31 December

2018
31 December

2017
1 January

2017
31 December

2018
31 December

2017
1 January

2017
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

USD against SGD
–	 strengthened 5%

(2017: 5%) 168 124 66 90 82 66
–	 weakened 5%

(2017: 5%) (168) (124) (66) (90) (82) (66)

USD against IDR
–	 strengthened 5%

(2017: 5%) (81) 1 (111) – – –
–	 weakened 5%

(2017: 5%) 81 (1) 111 – – –

USD against MYR
–	 strengthened 5%

(2017: 5%) (19) 34 (85) – – –
–	 weakened 5%

(2017: 5%) 19 (34) 85 – – –

USD against PHP
–	 strengthened 5%

(2017: 5%) 62 38 (43) 5 54 –
–	 weakened 5%

(2017: 5%) (62) (38) 43 (5) (54) –

As at 31 December 2018, the total notional amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign
exchange forwards are US$5,725,000 and US$2,786,000 (2017: US$5,876,000 and US$3,286,000)
respectively.

Any movement in GBP and EUR against USD would not have material impact on the Group’s and
the Company’s financial results.

1 5 6

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Price risk

The Group’s business operations are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of its raw materials,